
 

 
 

  

 

Alcohol and Entertainment 
Licensing Sub-Committee (B) 
 

Friday 25 April 2014 at 10.00 am 
Board Room 7 - Brent Civic Centre, Engineers Way, 
Wembley HA9 0FJ 
 
 
Membership: 
 
Members first alternates second alternates 
Councillors: Councillors: Councillors: 
   
Chohan (Chair) Allie Beswick 
Arnold Mrs Bacchus Ogunro 
HM Patel   Sneddon 
 
 
For further information contact: Toby Howes, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
020 8937 1307, toby.howes@brent.gov.uk 
 
For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit: 

democracy.brent.gov.uk 
 
 
The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting 
 

Public Document Pack



 

2 
 

Agenda 
 
Introductions, if appropriate. 
 
Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members 
 

Item Page 
 

1 Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests  
 

 

 Members are invited to declare at this stage of the meeting, any relevant 
financial or other interest in the items on this agenda. 
 

 

2 Application by Sivalingam Thayaparan for a variation of the 
premises licence for 'Manhattan' (2 Neeld Parade, Wembley, HA9 
6QU) pursuant to the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003  

 

1 - 28 

 
 

� Please remember to SWITCH OFF your mobile phone during the meeting. 
• The meeting room is accessible by lift and seats will be provided for 

members of the public. 
 

 



  
 
 
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 
 

Application for a Variation to Premises Licence 
 
 
1. The Application 
 
Name of Applicant: Mr Sivalingam Thayaparan 
  
Name & Address of Premises: 2 Neeld Parade Wembley HA9 6QU 
  
Applicants Agent: N/A 
  
 
 
The application is for sale of alcohol from 09:00 hours until midnight 
 
2. Background 
 

 
The current licence is for late night refreshment and does not include sale of alcohol 

 
 
3. Promotion of the Licensing Objectives 
 
 See page 12 of the attached application. 
 
 
4. Relevant Representations 
 
 Representations have been received from the Metropolitan Police. 
 
5. Interested Parties 
 
 None 
 
 
6. Policy Considerations 
 
 Paragraph Nos:  8.1 – 8.4 
 
 8.1 Where responsible authorities and interested parties do not raise any relevant 

representations regarding the application made to the council, the council will grant the 
licence or certificate subject only to the conditions that are consistent with the operating 
schedule or club operating schedule and any mandatory conditions prescribed in the Act 
itself. 

 
 8.2 Where responsible authorities and interested parties raise relevant representations, 

the council may, if it is satisfied at a hearing or otherwise, impose conditions where 
considered necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives.   

 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



 8.3 Any conditions attached by the council or submitted by the applicant must focus on 
the direct impact of the activities taking place at licensed premises, on those attending the 
premises and residents and persons working in the area.  

 
 8.4 Any conditions attached to licences will be tailored to the individual needs, style and 

characteristics of the particular premises and events concerned and will be drawn from a 
‘model pool of conditions’ (where appropriate) to the particular premises. 

 
 
7. Associated Papers 
       
 A. Copy of Application Form 
 B. Copy of representation 
 C. Location map 
 

Page 2



Page 3



Page 4



Page 5



Page 6



Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



  

  

 Brent Borough 
Licensing Department 

  The Licensing Officer 
Health, Safety and Licensing 
Brent Civic Centre  
Engineers Way 
Wembley 
HA9 7FJ 
 
 
Your ref:   
Our ref: 01QK/137/14/598 
 

 
Brent Civic Centre 
Engineers Way 
Wembley 
HA9 7FJ 
Tel: 020 8733 3206 
07717555787 
Email:Sam.Lewis-
Evans@met.police.uk 
www.met.police.uk 
 
Date 22th March 2014 
 

 
Police representation to Vary the Premises Licence at Manhattan Tasty 
Chicken & Pizza, 2 Neeld Parade, Wembley Hill Road, Wembley, HA9 6QU 
 
I certify that I have considered the application shown above and I wish to make 
representations that the likely effect of the grant of the application is detrimental to 
the Council’s Licensing Objectives for the reasons indicated below. 
 
Officer:  Sam Lewis-Evans 
Licensing Constable PC 598QK 
 
An officer of the Metropolitan Police, in whose area the premises are situated, who is 
authorised for the purposes of exercising its statutory function as a ‘Responsible 
Authority’ under the Licensing Act 2003. 
The application has been made for a premises licence under section 34 of the act.  
 
On 6th December 2013 at approx 2330 hours police were called to a fight inside the 
premise. A group of Polish males had been inside the premise eating and consuming 
alcohol and a fight broke out between then resulting in one male being assaulted and 
receiving facial injuries. The victim was taken to Northwick Park Hospital due to his 
facial injuries and his heavy state of intoxication. The CCTV within the premise was 
not working and therefore a contributory factor in the suspects not being arrested and 
potentially prosecuted. CRIS 1928304/13 refers.  
 
On 27th December 2013 at approx 1720 hours police were called to the venue 
following a fight between a group of youths which resulted in the venue being 
criminally damaged. At the time of police arrival there was nobody present at the 
premise that was able to use the CCTV system. Police made several appointments 
with the venue to collect CCTV and every time they were told that it was not ready 
and to come back in a couple of days, on 15th January 2014 the premise informed 
police that there was a fault in their CCTV system and there was no footage 
recorded. CRIS 1929952/13 refers.  
 
 

Page 23



  

 
 

In view of the above it is my opinion that you are finding it difficult to adhere to the 
Licensing objectives whilst just with a late night refreshment licence. Street drinkers 
and drunkenness is a major concern in Brent. I am therefore unable to agree your 
application at this time.   

 
 

 
 

Yours Sincerely 
 
 

 
Sam Lewis-Evans 598QK 
Licensing Constable Brent Police 

Page 24



  

Environment & Culture Dept 
Health, Safety & Licensing Unit 
P.O. Box 411, Brent House 
349-357 High Road, Wembley 
Middlesex HA9 6EP 
Telephone: 020 8937 5359 
Fax: 020 8937 5357 
Email: hsl@brent.gov.uk 

  

London Borough of Brent 
  

Premises Licence 

  
PART A 

This Premises Licence was granted by Brent Council, Licensing Authority for the area of the 
Borough of Brent under the Licensing Act 2003.  

 
Signed................................... 
Director of Environment and Culture  

Date: 3 March 2007 

Licence number 241813  

Licence start date: 13/02/2007  

 
Part 1 - Premises Details 

MANHATTAN, 2 Neeld Parade, Wembley Hill Road, Wembley, HA9 6QU  
Telephone: 020 8900 0061  
  

Licensable activities and the times authorised by this licence  
 
 
 

Provision of Late Night Refreshment: 
 
 

Day Start Time End Time 
Monday 23:00 02:00 
Tuesday 23:00 02:00 
Wednesday 23:00 02:00 
Thursday 23:00 02:00 
Friday 23:00 02:00 
Saturday 23:00 02:00 

Page 25



Sunday 23:00 02:00 
 
 

The Opening Hours of the Premises: 
Day Start Time End Time 
Monday 11:00 02:00 
Tuesday 11:00 02:00 
Wednesday 11:00 02:00 
Thursday 11:00 02:00 
Friday 11:00 02:00 
Saturday 11:00 02:00 
Sunday 11:00 02:00 

Page 26



Part 2 
Details of Holder of Premises Licence: 
 
Name: Mr. Sivalingam Thayaparan 
Address: Manhattan, 2 Neeld Parade, Wembley Hill Road, Wembley, HA9 6QU 
Telephone: 020 8900 0061 
 
 
 

Annexe 1 - Mandatory Conditions 
 
All persons present on the premises who are required to carry out a security activity must 
be licensed by the Security Industry Authority. 
 
Embedded Conditions 
 

Annexe 2 - Conditions Consistent With the Operating Schedule 
 
1. CCTV of a standard agreed by the Police shall be installed and maintained in a working 
condition. 
 
2. All CCTV recordings shall be kept for 31 days and shall be made available to police and 
licensing officers if requested. 
 
 
3. ¿Raid Control¿ crime prevention measures shall be installed and all staff given suitable 
training. 
 
4. A copy of the premises licence summary including the hours which licensable activities 
are permitted shall be visible from the outside of each entrance to the premises. 
 

Annexe 3 - Conditions Attached After a Hearing by the Licensing 
Authority 
 
None  

Annexe 4 - Plans 
 
See attached sheet.  

Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Application by Sivalingam Thayaparan for a variation of the premises licence for 'Manhattan' (2 Neeld Parade, Wembley, HA9 6QU) pursuant to the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003
	Manhattan-Application
	Manhattan-Police_objection
	Manhattan-Premises_Licence_-_current




Minutes of the meeting


 
LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT 

 
MINUTES OF THE ALCOHOL AND ENTERTAINMENT  

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE (B) 
Friday 25 April 2014 at 10.00 am 

 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Chohan (Chair) and Councillors Arnold and HM Patel 
 
 

1. Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests  
 
None declared. 
 

2. Application by Sivalingam Thayaparan for a variation of the premises licence 
for 'Manhattan' (2 Neeld Parade, Wembley, HA9 6QU) pursuant to the 
provisions of the Licensing Act 2003  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
that the application by Sivalingam Thayaparan for a variation of the premises 
licence for ‘Manhattan’ (2 Neeld Parade, Wembley, HA9 6QU) pursuant to the 
provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 be refused. 
 
 
The Sub-Committee felt that the applicant had failed to demonstrate in their 
application and at the hearing that they would be able to uphold the four licensing 
objectives (prevention of crime and disorder, prevention of public nuisance, 
ensuring public safety and protecting children from harm) and accordingly the 
application was refused. 
 

3. Application by Timothy Sheahan for a Temporary Event Notice for 'Greenes' 
(362 Neasden Lane North, London, NW10 0BT) pursuant to the provisions of 
the Licensing Act 2003  
 
The applicant informed the Sub-Committee at the hearing that the application had 
been withdrawn and accordingly the matter did not need to be considered. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 11.50 am 
 
 
 
B CHOHAN 
Chair 
 


